### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
	N	lame Execution				
Ursich Electrical Products, Inc.		06/08/2011				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name: Cerro Wire L	Cerro Wire LLC					
Street Address: 1002 Industr	1002 Industrial Way					
City: Crothersville	Crothersville					
State/Country: INDIANA	INDIANA					
Postal Code: 47229	47229					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 53932		39				
Patent Number: 5393239 6000000000000000000000000000000000000						
Fax Number: (314)66	37-3633					
Correspondence will be sent via US		hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$40.00		
Phone: 3145526000						
Email:   ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com     Correspondent Name:   Clyde L. Smith						
Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza						
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		927000-90181				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Clyde L. Smith				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif						

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Ursich Electrical Products, Inc., an Illinois corporation having an address at 20 North Clark Street, Suite 1725, Chicago, Illinois 60602 (hereinafter "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the inventions and patents set forth in **Schedule A** attached hereto (hereinafter the U.S. patents set forth in **Schedule A**, all of the inventions disclosed therein, and all of the inventions identified as or described in the disclosures in **Schedule A** are referred to collectively as "the Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Cerro Wire LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 1002 Industrial Way, Crothersville, Indiana 47229 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions; and

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the (1) Inventions set forth in Schedule A; and (2) any foreign counterpart patents and patent applications of the foregoing, as well as, all rights to sue and collect damages for any acts of infringement regarding the Inventions set forth in **Schedule A** which occurred prior to this assignment.

The U.S. Commissioner of Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

And for said consideration, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said Inventions for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

5342233.2

### IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized

representative to execute this assignment as of the Sta day of June, 2011.

Ursich Electrical Products, Inc.

STATE OF _	TLANO	21	:		
COUNTY OF	Coor	<u> </u>	: SS :		
	On this <u>8</u>	th day of _	JUNE	2011 before me,	a Notary Public,
within and for				LINIL, persona	
THEODO	re A	KOSTIUK	, to me	known to be the p	erson who executed
the foregoing	assignmen	t and acknowle	dged that he/sh	e executed same a	s his/her free act and
deed.					

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

2

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:  $1 - 2 2 \cdot 13$ 

OFFICIAL SEAL CHRIST P BALABANOS Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jan 22, 2013

5342233.2

# <u>Schedule A</u>

.

# PATENTS

Patent Number	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
5,129,836	Jul. 14, 1992	Self-Locking Female Receptor for Electrical Cord
5,281,162 (and Reexam Certificate therefor)	Jan. 25, 1994	Self-Locking Female Receptor for Electrical Cord
5,393,239	Feb. 28, 1995	Self-Locking Female Electrical Socket Having Automatic Release Mechanism
5,413,498 (and Reexam Certificate therefor)	May 9, 1995	Self-Locking Female Receptor for Electrical Cord

5342233.2

**RECORDED: 06/16/2011** 

# PATENT REEL: 026457 FRAME: 0201